# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ronald A. Marino	11/08/2005
RAM Engineering and Consulting, Inc.	11/08/2005

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	InnerSpace Corporation	
Street Address:	4920 Starr SE	
City:	Grand Rapids	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49546	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11014190	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)222-2327

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616.752.2420 Email: agreiner@wnj.com Correspondent Name: Gregory P. Bondarenko 111 Lyon Street, NW Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 900 Fifth Third Center

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503-2489

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INNERSPACE/NEW PATENT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory P. Bondarenko	

Total Attachments: 2

source=InnerSpace 1 of 2#page1.tif source=InnerSpace 2 of 2#page1.tif

**REEL: 017018 FRAME: 0513** 

PATENT

#### EXHIBIT B

# **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of November 8, 2005 ("Effective Date") by Ronald A. Marino, an individual, and RAM Engineering and Consulting, Inc. ("RAM"), having a place of business at 4 Reagan Drive, Jackson, New Jersey 08527 (collectively, "Marino") to InnerSpace Corporation, having a place of business at 4920 Starr, SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 ("InnerSpace") (collectively, the "Parties").

InnerSpace and Mr. Marino entered an "Employment Agreement" dated the Effective Date, which governs the terms by which Mr. Marino is employed by InnerSpace. InnerSpace further desired to acquire from Mr. Marino, and Mr. Marino desired to transfer to InnerSpace, certain inventions created before Mr. Marino's employment with InnerSpace. These inventions are disclosed and/or claimed in the U.S. Patent Applications listed below, which are owned by Mr. Marino and/or RAM which is owned entirely by Mr. Marino.

Accordingly, the Parties agree as follows:

1. For the sum of \$8,142.30, to be paid by InnerSpace to Mr. Marino, Marino hereby sells, assigns and transfers to InnerSpace, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire, full and exclusive right, title and interest, in the United States and in all foreign countries, in and to the following patent applications and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein, including the right to sue for past infringements, and in and to any and all patents or similar legal protection that may issue from said applications or any non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continued prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, and renewals thereof or in respect to said inventions, or any legal equivalent thereof (collectively, the "Patents"):

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
U.S.	11/014,190	December 15, 2004	RECONFIGURABLE AND REPLACEABLE RFID ANTENNA NETWORK
U.S.	60/713,545	August 31, 2005	RFID SHELF INCORPORATING PLANAR COMPLEMENTARY ANTENNAS

- 2. Marino agrees at the request of InnerSpace, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers, and perform all acts reasonably requested by InnerSpace its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to fulfill the intent and purposes of this Assignment.
- 3. Marino represents and warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, encumbrance, or commitment has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment, and that Marino has the full right and legal authority to grant to InnerSpace the rights in this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 017018 FRAME: 0514

- Marino represents and warrants that Marino is the sole and exclusive owner of all 4. right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the intellectual property disclosed therein, that no other enterprise (including any partnership or other entity under the name of Praecius Technologies or otherwise) or person (including any potential prior co-ventures or partner) has any ownership or other interest in the Patents or intellectual property described therein, and that to the best of his knowledge, the claimed subject matter of the patent applications is patentable, and that the subject matter claimed or disclosed in the patent applications is not currently infringed by any third party, and does not infringe any third party patents or other intellectual property rights.
- At its sole discretion, InnerSpace will pay all future costs to obtain and maintain 5. Letters Patent based on the above patent applications, including any attorneys fees and/or government fees, including assignment recording fees, all legal service fees, all fees for filing, prosecution, extension issuance and any other governmental fees, U.S. or foreign. Marino agrees that InnerSpace may take sole control over the prosecution, maintenance, defense and enforcement of the patent applications and any resulting Letters Patent.

RONALD A. MARINO

RAM ENGINEERING AND INNERPSPACE CONSULTING, INC.

CORPORATION

Ronald A. Marino

Date: 8 November 2005

Individually

Ronald A. Marino

Date: 8 November 2005

Its President

Stephen'Zautke

Date:

Its CEO

1184173-9